right to terminate the TI Lease and Premises Lease at any time, effective 
immediately upon delivery of written notice to TI Landlord and Landlord.  

OPTION TERM  None. 

HOLDOVER  One hundred-ten percent (110%) of the Rental Rate payable immediately 
prior to the lease expiration date for up to sixty (60) days, and one hundred 
twenty-five percent (125%) thereafter.  In addition, City shall have the right to 
extend the lease expiration date for a period of one hundred eighty (180) 
days at one hundred-ten percent (110%) by giving written notice to Landlord 
not less than twelve (12) months prior to the lease expiration date.

[...]

in the TI Funding financed by TI Landlord in the TI Lease. TI Lease shall be 
provided with credit support either from third party escrow or other 
acceptable credit backing acceptable by City and TI Landlord.  

PARKING  Three (3) unreserved parking passes per 1,000 RSF of the then-current 
Premises [five hundred eighty-five (585) passes total for the initial Premises] 
(City Parking Ratio).  Within such allocation, City shall have the obligation to 
lease not less than two (2) parking passes per 1,000 rentable square feet of 
the then-current Premises [three hundred-ninety (390) passes for the initial 
Premises] (Must-Take Passes), and the right to lease up to one (1) pass per 
1,000 rentable square feet [one hundred ninety-five (195) passes for the 
initial Premises] (Optional Passes). City shall have the right to increase or 
decrease the number of Optional Passes on thirty (30) days' prior notice to 
Landlord.  The City Parking Ratio for the initial Premises shall consist of (i) 
one hundred twenty-five (125) passes located onsite in the Building parking 
garage, including six (6) Valet/VIP spaces, and designated block parking for 
City's sixteen (16) fleet vehicles (Onsite Parking), at an initial fixed monthly 
parking rate of $200.00 per pass per month, inclusive of City parking taxes, 

and (ii) up to four hundred ninety-seven (497) parking passes for the initial 
Premises located offsite in the Wells Fargo Center X-2 parking garage 
located at 235 S. Hill St. (X-2 Offsite Parking), to be provided by Landlord 
and Landlord’s affiliate, at an initial fixed monthly parking rate of $100.00 per

[...]

Landlord and/or TI Landlord, at its sole cost and expense shall provide 
a point of connection on each floor in the Premises for chilled water.  
Landlord shall provide chilled water for the equipment rooms supplemental 
cooling units twenty-four (24) hours per day, three hundred sixty-five (365) 
days a year, at Landlord's actual cost which is currently thirty-nine cents 
($0.39) per ton-hour (ton.hr). The installation of submeters shall be part of the 
Tenant Improvements; provided, City shall only be required to pay the actual 
cost associated with such usage.